

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 21-0756**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

vs.

**GOWUN PARK,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DALLAS COUNTY,
HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

Tammy Gentry
Gina Messamer
PARRISH KRUIDENIER DUNN GENTRY
BROWN BERGMANN & MESSAMER, L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone:(515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: tgentry@parrishlaw.com
gmessamer@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
CASE STATEMENT	10
FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	22
I. Preservation and standard of review.	22
II. Ms. Park’s statements at her apartment must be suppressed because she was in custody and was not given <i>Miranda</i> warnings.	23
A. The language used to summon Ms. Park.	26
B. The purpose, place, and manner of the interrogation.....	28
C. The extent to which the defendant is confronted with evidence of guilt.	30
D. Whether the defendant is free to leave the place of questioning.	30
III. Ms. Park’s statements at the station on February 15 must be suppressed.....	32
A. Ms. Park’s statements were tainted by unwarned questioning at her apartment.....	32
B. Ms. Park’s statements at the station must be suppressed because she did not validly waive her <i>Miranda</i> rights.	33
IV. Ms. Park’s statements on February 15, 2020 must be suppressed because her invocation of her right to remain silent was not honored.	43
V. Ms. Park’s statements must be suppressed because they were induced by promises of leniency.....	46

VI. Ms. Park’s subsequent interviews were tainted by the first interview and must be suppressed. 55

CONCLUSION 63

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Boudreaux v. State</i> , 168 So. 621 (Miss. 1936)	58
<i>Cavazos v. State</i> , 160 S.W.2d 260 (Tex. Crim. App. 1942)	58
<i>Clewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967).....	56, 59
<i>Com. v. Meehan</i> , 387 N.E.2d 527 (Mass. 1979)	61
<i>Dorsciak v. Gladden</i> , 425 P.2d 177 (Or. 1967)	51, 63
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 99 S. Ct. 2248 (1979)	27
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 71 A.2d 487 (Md. 1950).....	58
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	23, 43
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	32, 33
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986)	43
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1285 (1985)	56
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	29, 30
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 772 (Ct. App. 1983).....	51
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 150 P.2d 801 (Cal. 1944).....	57
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 25 P.3d 1216 (Colo. 2001).....	62
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 451 P.2d 74 (Cal. 1969).....	57
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 15 So. 3d 852 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	51
<i>State v. Archer</i> , 58 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 1953)	55
<i>State v. Astello</i> , 602 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)	45
<i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003).....	36
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 39 Iowa 179 (1874).....	55, 62
<i>State v. Chulpayev</i> , 770 S.E.2d 808 (Ga. 2015).....	59, 61, 63
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 217 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1974)	38
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , No. 04-1614, 2006 WL 126794 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2006).....	51, 52
<i>State v. Driver</i> , 183 A.2d 655 (N.J. 1962)	58
<i>State v. Erdahl</i> , No. 01-0830, 2002 WL 31529174 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2002).....	44

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 495 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 1993).....	23
<i>State v. Foy</i> , 803 N.W.2d 673, 2011 WL 2695308 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	53
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 5 S.E.2d 717 (N.C. 1939).....	58
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 817 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	46
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 825 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2012).....	52
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Webster Cty.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2011)	23
<i>State v. Itoh</i> , 784 N.W.2d 202, 2010 WL 1578527 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	40
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977)	38
<i>State v. Jay</i> , 89 N.W. 1070 (Iowa 1902)	52
<i>State v. Kasel</i> , 488 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1992).....	43
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 813 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2012)	47, 54
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 692 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2005).....	47, 51, 55
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003) ...	24, 26, 29, 30
<i>State v. Mullin</i> , 85 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1957).....	46, 47, 53
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 766 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2009).....	24
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 791 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2010).....	34
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 812 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2012).....	46, 52, 55
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016).....	24, 28, 31
<i>State v. Sewell</i> , 960 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2021)	22
<i>State v. Struve</i> , 956 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2021)	23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 188 N.W. 689 (Iowa 1922)	48
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015)	34
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 67 S. Ct. 1394 (1947)	57
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 922 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 437 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2006) ...	60–62
<i>United States v. Pindell</i> , No. 2:11CR310 DAK, 2012 WL 530089 (D. Utah Feb. 17, 2012)	59–60

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, art. 36, 21
U.S.T. 77, 100-0135-36
Iowa Constitution, Art. I, § 9 23
U.S. Const. Amend. V..... 23
